

S.T 114 of 2020

CNR- WBEM01 002370-2020, CIS Regd. No.SC 114 of 2020

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court,Tamluk,Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.36

dated 09.12.2025

Today is fixed for further examination of P.W.1 on recall.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira and in said hazira, name of P.W.1 is also mentioned as being present in Court for further examination.

Ld. Defence Advocate is also present.

Sole accused person namely Sanjib Sahoo is present by filing hazira.

It appears from the record that no order has been passed for further examination of P.W.1 on recall. It is submitted by Ld. P.P in-charge that on the earlier date a petition was filed by him for further examination-in-chief of P.W.1 and on the basis of the said petition, today is scheduled for her further examination. On the perusal of the record, veracity in the version of Ld. P.P in-charge as regards filing of a petition from his end for further examination-in-chief of said witness but no formal order on said petition has been passed by the Court though this day has been fixed for her further examination-in-chief. In view thereof, as well as to avoid any complication in future, said petition is taken up for consideration. Heard Ld. P.P in-charge who has submitted that in order to prove the document whereby P.W.1 has refused the examination of blood of her daughter with that of accused, she needs to be further examined in reference to said document and as such he has made a prayer for her further examination on recall which may be allowed. No objection is raised from the side of Ld. Lawyer for accused person. Perused the petition and record as well. In order to have fair appreciation of evidence for reaching conclusion, the document, referred to by Ld. Lawyer for the prosecution needs to be shown to P.W.1 and as such prayer for her re-examination appears to have substance in it which of why same is allowed. Petition is accordingly is disposed of.

The P.W.1 is further examined and cross-examined in full as P.W.1 on recall and discharged.

On verbal submission of the Ld. P.P in-charge, the evidence from the side of prosecution is closed.

Case is adjourned till next date.

To 15.01.2026 for examination of accused person under section 313 Cr.PC

Accused person on C/B is to turn up on the above date fixed for above stated purpose.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

